2010/02 – Subject to change 1� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Cushioning components
• Adjustable or self-adjusting
• With linear or progressive characteristic
• Stop elements:
combination of cushioning and
end-position sensing
• Specified types in accordance with ATEX

Subject to change – 2010/028 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYEF
Type codes
DYEF — M8 — Y1 — F
Type
DYEF Shock absorber
Size
Additional feature
Y1 Internal hex
Stop
F With fixed stop
2010/02 – Subject to change 9� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYEF
Technical data
-N- Size
4 … 22
-T- Stroke length
1.7 … 7 mm
General technical data
Size M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 M14 M16 M22
Stroke [mm] 1.7 2.8 3.1 3.4 3.7 4.2 5 4.8 7
Mode of operation Elastomer cushioning with metallic fixed stop
Cushioning Adjustable
Cushioning length [mm] 1.7 2.8 3.1 3.4 3.7 4.2 5 4.8 7
Type of mounting With lock nut
Max. impact velocity [m/s] 0.8
Mounting position Any
Product weight [g] 1.6 2.9 5.1 11.9 19.7 39.6 77.3 104 200
Ambient temperature [°C] 0 … +60
Corrosion resistance class CRC1) 2
1) Corrosion resistance class 2 to Festo standard 940 070
Components subject to moderate corrosion stress. Externally visible parts with primarily decorative surface requirements which are in direct contact with a normal industrial environment or media such as coolants or
lubricating agents
Forces [N]
Size M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 M14 M16 M22
Min. input force1) 15 30 40 60 70 100 150 180 500
1) This is the minimum force that must be applied so that the shock absorber is pushed exactly into the retracted end position. This value is reduced correspondingly in the event of an extended external end position or
a reduction in the cushioning stroke
Energies [J]
Size M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 M14 M16 M22
Max. energy absorption per stroke 0.005 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.12 0.2 0.25 1.2
Mass range [kg]
Size M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 M14 M16 M22
Mass range up to 0.15 0.25 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.8 3 5 15
Subject to change – 2010/0210 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYEF
Technical data
Materials
Shock absorber
Adjustable sleeve Stainless steel
Setting piece Stainless steel
Cushioning rubber Nitrile rubber
Note on materials Copper, PTFE and silicone-free
Conforms to RoHS
Impact velocity dependent on mass m
DYEF-M4/M5-Y1F DYEF-M6/M8/M10-Y1F
DYEF-M4
DYEF-M5
DYEF-M6
DYEF-M8
DYEF-M10
DYEF-M12/M14/M16-Y1F DYEF-M22-Y1F
DYEF-M12
DYEF-M14
DYEF-M16
DYEF-M22
2010/02 – Subject to change 11� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYEF
Technical data
Dimensions Download CAD data� www.festo.com
Size
[mm]
B1 D1 L1 L2

Subject to change – 2010/0212 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers YSR-C
Peripherals overview and type codes
1
2
4
3
Accessories
Type Brief description � Page/Internet
1 Shock absorber
YSR-C
Hydraulic shock absorber with rapidly increasing cushioning force curve 13
2 Mounting flange
YSRF
Mounting option for shock absorber 36
3 Mounting flange
YSRF-S
Mounting option for shock absorber with attached stop sleeve and position sensing 37
4 Stop limiters
YSRA
Stroke limiter for shock absorber 38
YSR — 16 — 20 — C
Type
YSR Shock absorber
Size [mm]
Stroke [mm]
Cushioning function
C Self-adjusting
2010/02 – Subject to change 13� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers YSR-C
Technical data
Function -N- Size
4 … 32 mm
-T- Stroke length
4 … 60 mm
General technical data
Size 4 5 7 8 10 12 16 20 25 32
Stroke [mm] 4 5 5 8 10 12 20 25 40 60
Mode of operation Hydraulic shock absorbers with return springp
Single acting, pushing
Cushioning Self-adjustable
Cushioning length [mm] 4 5 5 8 10 12 20 25 40 60
Type of mounting With locknut
Impact velocity [m/s] 0.05 … 2 0.05 … 3
Mounting position Any
Product weight [g] 5 9 18 30 50 70 140 240 600 1,250
Ambient temperature [°C] –10 … +80
Corrosion resistance class CRC1) 2
1) Corrosion resistance class 2 to Festo standard 940 070
Components subject to moderate corrosion stress. Externally visible parts with primarily decorative surface requirements which are in direct contact with a normal industrial environment or media such as coolants or
lubricating agents
Reset time [s]
Size 4 5 7 8 10 12 16 20 25 32
Reset time1) ≤ 0.2 ≤ 0.4 ≤ 0.5
1) The specified technical data refers to ambient temperature. At higher temperatures in the 80 °C range, the max. mass and the cushioning work must be reduced by 50% approx. At –10 °C, the reset time may be up to
1 second
Forces [N]
Size 4 5 7 8 10 12 16 20 25 32

Subject to change – 2010/0216 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYSC
Type codes
DYSC — 8 — 8 — Y1 F
Type
DYSC Shock absorber
Size
Stroke [mm]
Geometric characteristic
Y1 Internal hex
Stop
F With fixed stop
2010/02 – Subject to change 17� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYSC
Technical data
Function -N- Size
5 … 16
-T- Stroke length
5 … 18 mm
General technical data
Size 5 7 8 12 16
Stroke [mm] 5 5 8 12 18
Mode of operation Hydraulic shock absorber with spring returnp
Single acting, pushing
Cushioning Self-adjusting, hard characteristic curve
Cushioning length [mm] 5 5 8 12 18
Type of mounting With lock nut
Impact velocity [m/s] 0.05 … 2 0.05 … 3
Mounting position Any
Product weight [g] 9 17 36 81 210
Ambient temperature [°C] –10 … +80
Corrosion resistance class CRC1) 2
1) Corrosion resistance class 2 to Festo standard 940 070
Components subject to moderate corrosion stress. Externally visible parts with primarily decorative surface requirements which are in direct contact with a normal industrial environment or media such as coolants or
lubricating agents
Reset time [s]
Size 5 7 8 12 16
Reset time1) ≤ 0.2 ≤ 0.3
1) The specified technical data refers to ambient temperature. At higher temperatures in the 80 °C range, the max. mass and the cushioning work must be reduced by 50% approx. At –10 °C, the reset time may be up to
1 second
Forces [N]
Size 5 7 8 12 16
Min. insertion force1) 7.5 10 18 35 60
Max. stop force2) in end positions 200 300 500 1,000 2,000
Min. resetting force3) 0.9 1.2 2.5 5 6
1) This is the minimum force that must be applied so that the shock absorber is pushed exactly into the retracted end position. This value is reduced correspondingly in the event of an extended external end position
2) If the max. stop force is exceeded, a fixed stop (e.g. YSRA) 0.5 mm must be fitted before the end of stroke
3) This is the maximum force which may act upon the piston rod, allowing for full extension of the shock absorber (e.g. protruding stem)
Energies [J]
Size 5 7 8 12 16
Max. energy absorption per stroke 1 2 3 10 25
Max. energy absorption per hour 8,000 12,000 18,000 36,000 50,000
Max. residual energy 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.16
Mass range [kg]
Size 5 7 8 12 16
Mass range up to 1.5 5 15 45 70
Subject to change – 2010/0218 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYSC
Technical data
Materials
Size 5 7 8 12 16
Housing Brass, nickel-plated Galvanised steel
Piston rod High-alloy steel
Buffer Polyacetate
Seals Nitrile rubber
Note on materials Copper, PTFE and silicone-free
Conforms to RoHS
Selection graph for self-adjusting shock absorbers DYSC
Impact velocity dependent on mass m
1
2 3 4 5
Three force curves are shown for each
shock absorber. Interim values must

Subject to change – 2010/0220 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers YSRW
Peripherals overview and type codes
1
2
4
3
Accessories
Type Brief description � Page/Internet
1 Shock absorber
YSRW
Hydraulic shock absorber with progressive cushioning characteristic 21
2 Mounting flange
YSRF
Mounting option for shock absorber 36
3 Mounting flange
YSRF-S
Mounting option for shock absorber with attached stop sleeve and position sensing 37
4 Stop limiters
YSRA
Stroke limiter for shock absorber 38
YSRW — 10 — 20
Type
YSRW Shock absorber
Size
Stroke [mm]
2010/02 – Subject to change 21� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers YSRW
Technical data
Function -N- Size
5 … 20 mm
-T- Stroke length
8 … 34 mm
General technical data
Size 5 7 8 10 12 16 20
Stroke [mm] 8 10 14 17 20 26 34
Mode of operation Hydraulic shock absorbers with return springp
Single acting, pushing
Cushioning Self-adjustable
Cushioning length [mm] 8 10 14 17 20 26 34
Type of mounting With locknut
Impact velocity [m/s] 0.1 … 2 0.1 … 3
Mounting position Any
Product weight [g] 8 18 34 54 78 190 330
Ambient temperature [°C] –10 … +80
Corrosion resistance class CRC1) 2
1) Corrosion resistance class 2 to Festo standard 940 070
Components subject to moderate corrosion stress. Externally visible parts with primarily decorative surface requirements which are in direct contact with a normal industrial environment or media such as coolants or
lubricating agents
Reset time [s]
Size 5 7 8 10 12 16 20
Reset time1) ≤ 0.2 ≤ 0.3
1) The specified technical data refers to ambient temperature. At higher temperatures in the 80 °C range, the max. mass and the cushioning work must be reduced by 50% approx. At –10 °C, the reset time may be up to
1 second
Forces [N]
Size 5 7 8 10 12 16 20

Subject to change – 2010/0224 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYSW
Type codes
DYSW — 8 — 14 — Y1 F
Type
DYSW Shock absorber
Size
Stroke [mm]
Additional feature
Y1 Internal hex
Stop
F With fixed stop
2010/02 – Subject to change 25� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Shock absorbers DYSW
Technical data
Function -N- Size
4 … 12
-T- Stroke length
6 … 20 mm
General technical data
Size 4 5 7 8 10 12
Stroke [mm] 6 8 10 14 17 20
Mode of operation Hydraulic shock absorber with spring returnp
Single acting, pushing
Cushioning Self-adjusting, soft characteristic curve
Cushioning length [mm] 6 8 10 14 17 20
Type of mounting With lock nut
Impact velocity [m/s] 0.1 … 2 0.1 … 3
Assembly position Any
Product weight [g] 6 11 21 42 67 91
Ambient temperature [°C] –10 … +80
Reset time [s]
Size 4 5 7 8 10 12
Reset time1) ≤ 0.2 ≤ 0.3
1) The specified technical data refers to ambient temperature. At higher temperatures in the 80 °C range, the max. mass and the cushioning work must be reduced by 50% approx. At –10 °C, the reset time may be up to
1 second
Forces [N]
Size 4 5 7 8 10 12
Min. insertion force1) 6.5 7.5 10 18 25 35
Max. stop force 2) in end positions
(housing)
100 200 300 500 700 1,000
Min. resetting force3) 0.7 0.9 1.2 2.5 3.5 5
1) This is the minimum force that must be applied so that the shock absorber is pushed exactly into the retracted end position. This value is reduced correspondingly in the event of an extended external end position

Subject to change – 2010/0228 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Stop elements YSRWJ
Peripherals overview and type codes
2
1
Accessories
Type Brief description � Page/Internet
1 Stop element
YSRWJ
Hydraulic shock absorber with progressive cushioning characteristic.
The cushioning length is adjustable
29
2 Proximity switches
SME-/SMT-8
Sensing option for end positions 39
YSRWJ — 7 — 10 — A
Type
YSRWJ Shock absorber
Size
Stroke [mm]
Position sensing
A Position sensing
2010/02 – Subject to change 29� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Stop elements YSRWJ
Technical data
Function -N- Size
5 … 8 mm
-T- Stroke length
7.5 … 13.5 mm
General technical data
Size 5 7 8
Stroke [mm] 8 10 14
Mode of operation A piston rod in front of the shock absorber transmits the force to the shock absorber. This serves as the end stop and
actuates the proximity sensor via a magnet mounted on it
Single acting, pushing
Cushioning Self-adjustable
Cushioning length [mm] 8 10 14
Type of mounting With locknut
Position sensing Via proximity sensor
Impact velocity [m/s] 0.05 … 2 0.05 … 3
Repetition accuracy [mm] 0.02
Mounting position Any
Product weight [g] 45 75 110
Ambient temperature [°C] 0 … +60
Corrosion resistance class CRC1) 2
1) Corrosion resistance class 2 to Festo standard 940 070
Components subject to moderate corrosion stress. Externally visible parts with primarily decorative surface requirements which are in direct contact with a normal industrial environment or media such as coolants or
lubricating agents
Reset time [s]
Size 5 7 8
Reset time1) ≤ 0.2
1) The specified technical data refers to ambient temperature. At higher temperatures in the 80 °C range, the max. mass and the cushioning work must be reduced by 50% approx. At –10 °C, the reset time may be up to
1 second
Forces [N]
Size 5 7 8

Subject to change – 2010/0232 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Hydraulic cushioning cylinders YDR
Peripherals overview and type codes
1
2
3
Accessories
Type Brief description � Page/Internet
1 Hydraulic cushioning cylinder
YDR
Hydraulic cushioning cylinder with reset spring for slow feed speeds 33
2 Mounting flange
YSRF
Mounting option for shock absorber 36
3 Buffer
YSRP
For the protection of piston rod 38
– Oil gun
YSR-OEP
For topping up oil 38
– Special oil
OFSB-1
Replacement oil 38
YDR — 16 — 20
Type
YDR Hydraulic cushioning cylinder
Size
Stroke [mm]
-U- Type discontinued
Available up until 2010
2010/02 – Subject to change 33� Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...
Hydraulic cushioning cylinders YDR
Technical data
Function -N- Size
16 … 32 mm
-T- Stroke length
20 … 60 mm
General technical data
Size 16 20 25 32
Stroke [mm] 20 25 40 60
Mode of operation Hydraulic cushioning cylinder with return spring
Cushioning Adjustable
Type of mounting With locknut
Impact velocity, max. [m/s] 0.3 0.4
Feed speed [mm/s] 0.2 … 100
Product weight [g] 280 460 900 1,600
Ambient temperature [°C] 0 … +80
Reset times [s]
Size 16 20 25 32
Short1) ≤ 0.4
Long2) ≤ 1
1) Piston rod retracted for short period ≤ 30 s
2) Piston rod retracted for longer period ≤ 6 h
Forces [N]
Size 16 20 25 32
Min. feed force 60 70 90 120
Max. feed force1) 1,600 2,500 4,000 6,400
Resetting force 25 25 35 35
1) Corresponds to max. force in the end position
Energies [J]
Size 16 20 25 32
Max. energy absorption per stroke 32 62.5 160 384
Max. energy absorption per hour 65,000 90,000 150,000 220,000
Max. residual energy 0.16 0.32 0.8 2
-U- Type discontinued
Available up until 2010
Subject to change – 2010/0234 � Internet: www.festo.com/catalogue/...